

Request for publication funding

Applicant data

Last name, first name

E-Mail address

Study program/institue/facility at Aalen University

Publication data

Author of publication (submitting/corresponding author)

Title of publication

Journal title

Publisher

Date of submission

Publication costs (in EUR)

Estimated date of publication

Publication costs (original currency)

Notes

Funding criteria

Publication fees may be approved under the following conditions:

- The submitting author is employed at Aalen University at the time of submission of the manuscript and is responsible for the payment of publication fees as "submitting author" or "corresponding author".
- The articles must appear in pure, quality-assured (peer reviewed) open access journals, an OA collection, or as an OA book. This means that all contributions are accessible worldwide free of charge in full and directly upon publication without a subscription fee or purchase price.
- Only articles in original open access journals that are subject to strict quality assurance procedures recognized in the respective subject (peer review) can be funded. An overview of such journals is provided, for example, by the Directory of Open Access Journals (<u>https://doaj.org</u>). A compilation of the most cited, qualityassured OA journals can be found in the overview of the National Open Access Contact Point <u>OA2020-DE</u>.
- For publication fees up to € 2.000 (incl. VAT), the library will settle the invoice in full.
- Publications that cost more than € 2.000 are also funded. Additional arrangements are necessary here please contact the library in time.
- Publishers based abroad usually quote publication fees without VAT. For foreign currencies, 19 percent VAT must therefore be added to the amount converted into EUR.
- Publication costs for rapid review, overlength, etc. will not be covered.
- If financial resources can be requested from third-party funded projects or other funds such as the BMBF, these funds are to be used with priority.
- Aalen University also supports OA publishing in "hybrid" journals, provided that these are covered by so-called transformation contracts. Transformation contracts aim to transform subscription-based journals into golden OA journals. Aalen University has concluded such transformation contracts with the following publishers:
 - > Sage
 - > Springer DEAL
 - > Wiley DEAL
- Articles in other journals requiring subscription in principle according to the model of "hybrid open access" are not eligible.
- The library will pay the bill as long as funds are available from the Local Research and Transfer/Library Publication Fund in that fiscal year.
- The submitting author includes the following reference to the sponsorship in the sponsored publication: "Funded by the Aalen University of Applied Sciences".

- The submitting author transfers the non-exclusive copyright to Aalen University, so that the publication can be made freely accessible at the time of publication (or at least after an embargo period of 12 months) in the accepted manuscript version via the OPUS repository of Aalen University.
- Publication is under a CC license, CC-BY is recommended.
- The library recommends that authors have their <u>ORCID</u> deposited when the article is published, if the publisher offers this.
- After publication, the author(s) will send the accepted version of the manuscript as a PDF file together with the invoice to <u>openaccess@hs-aalen.de</u>.
- The funded publication will be listed in the <u>OPUS repository</u> of Aalen.

I declare that the information I have provided is correct. I have read and fully comply with the eligibility criteria.

I confirm that the publication cannot be financed primarily from other funding sources (e.g. via third-party funded projects).

I will inform the library immediately if the publisher rejects the publication.

I am a junior scientist.

Date

Signature

Please complete the application digitally and submit it via email to the university's Open Access representative - Ulrike Bretzger.

E-Mail address: <u>openaccess@hs-aalen.de</u>